Street, Ikeja, Lagos on Thursday, June 16, 2022 by 10.00am. 

1. That the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered: 

(a) By adding the following paragraphs immediately after Memorandum 6(6):  

On May 28, 2003, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased to 

N150,000,000 (One Hundred and Fifty Million Naira) by the creation of 100,000,000 

(One Hundred Million) new ordinary shares of 50 kobo each; 

On May 19, 2011, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased to 

N420,000,000 (Four Hundred and Twenty Million Naira) by the creation of 540,000,000 

(Five Hundred and Forty Million) new ordinary shares of 50 kobo each; 

On June 13, 2017, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased to 

N750,000,000 (Seven Hundred and Fifty Million Naira) by the creation of 660,000,000 

(Six Hundred and Sixty Million) new ordinary shares of 50 kobo each; and 

On September 20, 2021 the issued share capital of the Company was increased to  

394,129,760 (Three Hundred and Ninety Four Million, One Hundred and Twenty Nine 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty) ordinary shares divided into 788,259,520 (Seven 

Hundred and Eighty Eight Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred 

and Twenty) shares of 50 kobo each by the allotment of   88,259,520 (Eighty Eight 

Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty) ordinary 

shares of 50 kobo each. 

2. That the Articles of Association of the Company be altered:  

(a) By deleting Article 2(4) and substituting with the following new Article 2(4):  

“The “Act” means the Companies and Allied Matters Act No 3, 2020 (as may be